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logging season, make out and furnish to said in-
spector .a statement sworn to by the owner of 
such logs, or the person who scaled he same, 
showing the amount and number of logs so cut, 
and the mark or marks placed thereon, which 
said statements shall be filed in the office of said 
inspectors. For receiving and filing any such 
statement, said inspector shall be paid the sum of 
twenty-five cents. When any logs heretofore or 
hereafter cut in said district shall have been, or 
shall be driven down the St. Croix river to the 
booms of the St. Croix Boom Corporation, or the 
St. Croix Improvement Company, the said lumber 
inspector shall, as soon as such logs are assorted 
and delivered below said booms, scale the same 
and make and record a scale bill thereof, and de-
liver a copy of such scale bill to the owner thereof, 
and shall be entitled to receive for such scaling 
and recording and one copy of such scale bill the 
sum of three cents per thousand feet. 

SECTION 2. All fees provided for in this act, glesut;onmainogs.  
shall remain a lien upon the logs scaled until the 
same shall be paid. And said lien shall be en-
forced in the same manner as liens of laborers 
upon logs, as provided by chapter 143, of the 
revised statutes of 1878, and the several acts of 
the legislature amendatory thereof. 

SEarroN 3. All acts and parts of acts conflict-
ing with the provisions of this act, are hereby 
repealed. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 3, 1885. 

[No. 162, A.] 	[Published April 11, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 267. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 96, laws of 1877, 

and chapter 253, the laws of 1876, entitled, 
"Au act to provide for the care of poor of 
Milwaukee county." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEartort 1. Section 1, of chapter 96, of the laws • 

of 1877, is hereby amended so as to read as fol- 
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Elect three 	lows: Section 1. The county board of supervis- 
superintend- 
enta of poor for ors of Milwaukee county shall, at their annual 
Milwaukee 	meeting in November, 1M; and biennially there- county. 

after at the annual meeting in November, elect 
three superintendents of the poor for said Mil-
waukee county, one of whom shall be stationed 
at, and have charge of the poor office in the city 
of Milwaukee, one shall reside on and have 
charge of the county farm in the town of Wau-
watosa, and the other, who shall be a physician in 
good standing, shall reside at, and have charge of 
the county hospital of said Milwaukee county, 
and shall render or provide all necessary medical 
aid and attendance of the inmates of said hospital 
and poorhouse on the county farm, in the town 
of Wauwatosa, in said county. Each of said su-
perintendents shall appoint all necessary assist-
ants under him, and he shall be responsible for 
their acts, subject however, to the power of said 
board to prescribe the number of such assistants, 
and the duties to be performed by them. Each of 
said superintendents to be elected for and during 
the term of two years, from the first Monday of 
January, next succeeding the date of his election, 
unless sooner removed as herein provided. 

Superintend- 	SECTION 2. Section 2, of chapter 253, of the 
eqrreedefotedig 	laws of 1876, is hereby amended so as to read as 
Lend. follows: Section 2. Ilach person elected superin-

tendent of poor of Milwaukee county, pursuant 
to section 1, of this act, shall within twenty days 
after notice of his election, and before entering 
upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe 
the oath of office prescribed by the constitution 
and execute to the county of Milwaukee his bond, 
with two or more sureties, to he approved by the 
county board of supervisors Of Milwaukee county, 
in the penal sum of five thousand dollars, which 
bond so approved, together with his oath of office, 
shall be filed with the county clerk of Milwaukee 
county; such bond shall be conditioned in sub-
stance that he will faithfully and properly perform 
all the duties of county superintendent of the 
poor of Milwaukee county, and will pay over and 
disburse according to law, all moneys that shall 
come to his hands as such superintendent, and 
that he will render a just and true account thereof 

• on or before the first Monday of January in each 
year, or whenever required by the county board of 
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supervisors, or by any provision of law, and will 
deliver to his successor, or to the person or per-
sons authorized by law to receive the same, all 
moneys, books, papers and all other things and 
property appertaining or belonging to his said 
office. 

SEcrioN 3. Section 3, of chapter 253, of the Fix &Limy  of 
laws of 1875, is hereby amended so as to read as sanupdehrt=nt 

follows: Section 3. The county board of super- ant&  
visors of Milwaukee county, at its annual meeting 
in November, 1885, shall, before electing the super-
intendents of poor of Milwaukee county, pur-
suant to section 1, of this act, fix the salary or 
compensation of each of such superintendent and 
of his assistant or assistants, and at the annual 
meeting of said board of supervisors in Novem-
ber, 1886, and biennially thereafter, the said hoard 
of supervisors shall fix the salary or compensation 
of the superintendents of poor of Milwaukee 
county to be elected pursuant to section 1, of this 
act, during the next ensuing year, and at that 
meeting and biennially thereafter, said board shall 
fix the salary of the assistant or assistants of such 
superintendents; provided, however, that the 
salary of the superintendent in charge of the 
county farm shall be not less than eight hundred 
dollars, nor more than twelve hundred dollars a 
year; the salary of the superintendent in charge. 
of the poor office shall be not less than one thous-
and nor more than fifteen hundred dollars a year, 
and the salary of the superintendent in charge 
of the county hospital shall be not less than fif-
teen hundred dollars, nor more than two thousand 
dollars a year. 

SECTION 4. Section 4, of chapter 253, of the nounty board 

laws of 1876, is hereby amended so as to read as gultug•etzr:crtors  
follows: Section 4. The county board of super- rafgragegid'. 
visors of Milwaukee county is hereby authorized eate• 
and empowered, at any duly convened meeting, to 
remove any or all of the Superintendents of poor 
elected under and in pursuance to section 1, of 
this act, for incompetency, improper conduct, or 
other cause satisfactory to said board. The cause 
of such removal shall be assigned in writing and 
entered upon the minutes of said board, with the 
ayes and noes upon the adoption of the vote for 
such removal. And in case of any vacancy occur-
ring by the removal of a superintendent, or from 
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County board 
a supervisors 
authorized to 
make by-laws. 

any cause, such vacancy shall be filled by 
appointment by said board for the residue of the 
term. 

SECTION 5. Section 5, of chapter 253, of the 
laws of 1876, is hereby amended so as to read as 
follows: Section 5. The county board of supervis-
ors of Milwaukee county is hereby authorized and 
empowered at any duly convened meeting thereof, 
to make such by-laws and adopt such rules and 
regulations not inconsistent with the laws of this 
state and with this act, for the support and main-
tenance of the poor of said county, and for the 
conduct and duties of the superintendents elected 
under and by virtue of this act, as it shall deem 
necessary and proper and for the best interests of 
the county. 

SECTION 6. All acts or parts of acts, so far as 
they conflict or are inconsistent with the provisions 
of this act, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 3, 1885. 

Appropriate a 
sum of money 
to Annett H. 
Watson. 

[No. 151, A.] 	[Published April 13, 1385.] 

CHAPTER 268. 
AN ACT to appropriate to Annett H. Watson a 

sum of money therein named. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of 
the general fund in the state treasury the sum of 
twelve hundred sixty-three dollars and eighty 
cents to Mrs. Annett H. Watson, to re-imburse her 
for money. expended by her husband, Professor 
James C. Watson, in building a students' observa-
tory at the state university, and in repairing and 
improving the dwelling house upon the university 
grounds; provided, that the money appropriated 
by this act shall be accepted as payment in full of 
all claims which said Annett H. Watson may have 
against the state. 


